

GAHC040004592023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : CRL.A(J)/7/2023

Vijay Borah
S/o Shri Biren Borah, R/o Vill Simulguri, PO/PS Bihpuria, District Lakhimpur,
Assam Presently lodging at District Jail Jolly Itanagar.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF AP and Anr.
Represented by the Public Prosecutor 2:Hura Tanam
Age: 0
Occupation :
D/o Late Hura Tashi
Permanent Resident of Village Palin
PO/PS Sangram
District Kurung Kumey
Arunachal Pradesh. Present Address C/o Smti Nabam Ruby
W/o Shri Nabam Haching
R/o C Sector Nirjuli
PO Naharlagun
PS Nirjuli District Papumpare
Arunachal Pradesh

Advocate for the Petitioner : Jungam Jini, Amicus Curiae

Advocate for the Respondent : P P of AP, Legal Aid Counsel, Hinti Jeram

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA

ORDER

Date : 09.12.2025
(Nelson Sailo, J)

Office Note dated 08.12.2025 indicates that the original TCR being Sessions Case No.5/2014 was transmitted to the Supreme Court on 18.05.2023 in view of the requisition made in connection with Criminal Appeal No.2135 of 2022 which arises out of Criminal Appeal No. 5 (AP)/2018 of this Court and corresponding to the Trial Court case being Sessions Case No.5/2014.

Mr. J. Jini, learned Amicus Curiae submits that in fact three persons have been convicted by the Trial Court and probably the TCR has been requisitioned in connection with the appeal filed by the co-accused persons. Be that as it may, Registry shall requisition the photo copy or the scanned copy of the TCR pertaining to the Sessions Case No.5/2014.

Registry shall also list the Criminal Appeal No. 5 (AP)/2018 along with this case as the same appears to be connected with the instant case.

List the matter again on 23.12.2025.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant