

GAHC040004592023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**(ITANAGAR BENCH)**

**Case No. : CRL.A(J)/7/2023**

Vijay Borah  
S/o Shri Biren Borah, R/o Vill Simulguri, PO/PS Bihpuria, District Lakhimpur,  
Assam Presently lodging at District Jail Jolly Itanagar.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF AP and Anr.  
Represented by the Public Prosecutor                      2:Hura Tanam  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
D/o Late Hura Tashi  
Permanent Resident of Village Palin  
PO/PS Sangram  
District Kurung Kumey  
Arunachal Pradesh. Present Address C/o Smti Nabam Ruby  
W/o Shri Nabam Haching  
R/o C Sector Nirjuli  
PO Naharlagun  
PS Nirjuli District Papumpare  
Arunachal Pradesh

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Jumgam Jini, Amicus Curiae

**Advocate for the Respondent** : P P of AP, Legal Aid Counsel, Hinti Jeram

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA**

**ORDER**

**23.12.2025**

**(B. Habung, J)**

Heard Mr. T. Nega, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. J. Jini, learned Amicus Curiae for the appellant. Also heard Ms. L. Hage, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State respondent No. 1, and Ms. H. Jeram, learned Legal Aid Counsel for respondent No. 2.

The scanned copy of the Trial Court record, as called for, has already been received.

The Registry shall prepare the paper book based on the scanned copy of the Trial Court record, being Sessions Case No. 05/2014, received, and list the matter after serving copies to the learned counsel for both sides.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**